
 
 
 
 
 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY 
 

SPECIAL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.30PM 26 MAY 2011 
 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 
 

AGENDA



 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Special Council 

Date: 26 May 2011 

Time: 4.30pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: All Councillors 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL to 
transact the under-mentioned business. 

 Prayers will be conducted in the Council 
Chamber at 4.20pm by Reverend John Wall 

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for people with mobility 
impairments including a lift and wheelchair 
accessible WCs.  However use of the lift is restricted 
for health and safety reasons please refer to the 
Access Notice in the agenda. 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



COUNCIL 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal interests 
in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Members regard the interest as personal and/or prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 

 

2. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  

 

3. REVIEW OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 1 - 14 

 Extract from the proceedings of the Governance Committee meeting held 
on the 1st February 2011, together with a report of the Strategic Director: 
Resources (copies herewith). 

 

 Contact Officer: Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

4. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 15 - 150 

 Extract from the proceedings of the Cabinet Meeting held on the 17th 
March 2011, together with a report of the Strategic Director: Place (copies 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Renaut Tel: 29-2477  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

5. CLOSE OF MEETING  

 The Mayor will close the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 



COUNCIL 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables 
you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members 
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery 
area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Democratic Services or 
the designated Democratic Services Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mark Wall, (01273 
291006, email mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk.  
 
ACCESS NOTICE 
The lift cannot be used in an emergency and Evac Chairs are not suitable due to 
limitations of the escape routes.  For your own safety please do not to go beyond the 
Ground Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
Please inform staff on Reception if this affects you so that you can be directed to 
Committee Room 1 where video conferencing facilities will be available for you to use 
should you wish to watch the meeting or need to take part in the proceedings e.g. because 
you have submitted a public question. 
 
We apologise for any inconvenience caused 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 18 May 2011 

 

 

 

 
Chief Executive 
 
King’s House 
Grand Avenue 
Hove   
BN3 2LS 

 



Council 

 
26 May 2011 

Agenda Item 3 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

 
EXTRACT FROM THE DRAFT PROCEEDINGS OF THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON THE 1 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

 MINUTES 
 

Present:   Councillors Oxley (Chairman), Brown, Davey, Elgood, Fallon-Khan, Kitcat, 
Mears, Mitchell, Morgan and Simson 

 
 

PART ONE 
 

 
58. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 

 
58.1 The Committee considered a report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 

concerning the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2011/12. 
 
58.2 Councillor Kitcat praised the IRP for the extensive work that went into the previous 

review and expressed disappointment that the Council had not agreed that report in 
October 2010. He moved an amendment requesting that the Committee adopt the 
IRP’s previous report for the 2011/12 municipal year, resulting in a budget saving of 
18,000. 

 
58.3 Councillor Davey formally seconded the amendment. 
 
58.4 The Chairman thanked the IRP for their work on the review and invited Simon 

Keane, Chairman of the IRP to introduce the report. 
 
58.5 Mr Keane explained that the panel had produced a shorter report than usual given 

that the last report had been considered only three months prior. The report noted 
and acknowledged the concerns raised by Members in relation to the previous 
report; the panel had concluded that a holding report was appropriate at the current 
time and that a more detailed review would take place later in the year. The panel 
always welcomed comments from Members and had addressed concerns in relation 
to the childcare allowance in the report. 

 
58.6 Councillor Mitchell praised the work of the IRP and stated that Members had 

adequate opportunity to make representations to the panel. She thanked the panel 
for reflecting her comments within the report. She stated that the report identified a 
saving of ₤18,080 and queried the basis for the additional ₤18,000 saving identified 
in the Green Group amendment. 

 
58.7 Councillor Morgan commented that proposals to review the Overview & Scrutiny 

arrangements would have a significant impact on the Members’ Allowances scheme 

1



L 

 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  1 FEBRUARY 2011 

and that it was appropriate to maintain the existing scheme until such changes were 
implemented. 

 
58.8 Councillor Mears thanked the IRP for acknowledging Members’ concerns and 

producing a balanced report that took account of the range of proposals that could 
affect the council in coming months. She added that the panel’s previous report had 
been debated fully at Full Council and that the decision made there should be noted. 

 
58.9 Councillor Elgood commented that the Members’ Allowances should be a matter for 

the new Council following the local elections in May and that it was necessary to be 
mindful of the impact of a return to the committee system. He added that he could 
not make a decision on the Green Group amendment without a copy of the IRP’s 
previous report, which was not part of the agenda. 

 
58.10 Councillor Kitcat advised that the £18,000 saving identified within the amendment 

had been costed by finance officers and was in addition to the savings identified in 
the report before the Committee. He stated that the IRP’s previous report had 
disagreed with Members’ comments about Special Responsibility Allowances 
(SRAs) and that changes that may be implemented in the future should not prevent 
the review of allowances now. 

 
58.11 The Chairman advised that significant changes were not a long way off; work was 

already underway in relation to a revised Overview & Scrutiny structure and, 
although the current draft of the Localism Bill indicated that the council could not 
move to a committee system before 2015, there was still time for changes to be 
made. He stated that the IRP’s previous report had not been agreed by the Council 
because a consensus could not be reached and added that an increase to the basic 
allowance would have been implemented if the report had been agreed, instead of 
maintaining it at the existing level. 

 
58.12 Councillor Mears added that the report before the committee did include some 

changes and also stated that other comments would be considered when a more 
detailed review took place. 

 
58.13 The Chairman put the Green amendment to the vote, which was lost. 
 
58.14 In putting the recommendations within the report to the vote, the Chairman stated 

that an amendment to both recommendations was required in order to ensure that 
the report was referred to the Full Council for the final decision to be made.  

 
58.15 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Governance Committee recommends to Full Council that, in view of 
the current economic climate, the current Members’ Allowances Scheme be 
retained and adopted for the 2011/12 municipal year, with effect from the 20 
May 2011. 

 
(2) That the Governance Committee recommends to Full Council That the Panel’s 

report be noted and a subsequent report be brought before this committee and 
Full Council later in 2011/12 when the outcome of the Localism Bill is known 
and further review has been undertaken. 

2



GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 58 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Review of Members’ Allowances 

Date of Meeting: 1 February 2011 

Report of: Independent Remuneration Panel 

Contact Officer: Name:  Mark Wall Tel: 29-1006 

 E-mail: mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 At Full Council on 21 October 2010 the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 

recommendations were noted and the existing Members’ Allowances Scheme 
was retained for the payment of allowances in 2010/11.   

 
1.2 It was noted also that the Panel would report to Full Council again in March 

2011, in order that a decision could be made on an appropriate scheme for the 
payment of allowances in 2011/12. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1 That in view of the current economic climate the current Members’ Allowances 

Scheme be retained and adopted for the 2011/12 municipal year, with effect 
from the 20 May 2011. 

 
2.2 That the Panel’s report be noted and a subsequent report be brought before 

this committee and Full Council later in 2011/12 when the outcome of the 
Localism Bill is known and further review has been undertaken. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION / CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 In order to revise or maintain its Members’ Allowances Scheme, the Council is 

required to have regard to the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. 

 
3.2 Since Full Council on 21 October 2010 the Panel has undertaken a short, 

sharp, focused review in direct response to concerns expressed on a number 
of aspects of the Panel’s recommendations during the council debate These 
were as follows: 

 
(a) New methodology for calculating the Leaders’ Special 

Responsibility Allowances (SRA’s); 
 
(b) Proposed deletion of SRA’s for Deputy Chairmen; 
 
(c) New allowances for Scrutiny Review Panel Chairmen; 

3



 
(d) Childcare package; 
 
(e) Entitlement to the Deputy Mayor’s Allowance during periods of 

sickness/prolonged absence. 
 

3.3 Leaders’ Allowances 
 
3.3.1 During its last review, the Panel felt that there was a need to recognise the 

level of responsibility for Leaders of opposition groups on an equal basis.  It 
therefore sought to rationalise the level of allowance to take account of the 
percentage split of the Leader of the Council’s level of responsibility and also 
have regard to the number of members in each respective group. 

 
3.3.2 The Panel have considered at length whether these SRA’s should be weighted 

in favour of the number of councillors per group or whether they should instead 
reflect the roles of individual Group Leaders who collectively play an active part 
in the good governance of the Authority as  this interpretation is key to the way 
the allowances are set. 

 
3.3.3 The Panel have also looked at other Members’ Allowances Schemes, spoken 

to Panel Advisers and experts and held discussions with relevant officers 
before reaffirming their view that at Brighton & Hove the Group Leaders’ 
allowances should include a supplement to reflect the size of their Group. 

 
3.3.4 The Panel are mindful that this matter should be given further consideration 

and wish to consider the methodology for calculating the Leaders’ Allowances 
again in their next review.  

 

3.4 Deputy Chairmen 
 

3.4.1 Some of the Group Leaders have made it clear to the Panel that they disagree 
with the proposals to abolish the payment of a Special Responsibility 
Allowance for Deputy Chairmen of the Overview & Scrutiny and Regulatory 
Committees.  The Panel have looked to the 36 local authorities used 
throughout the 2008-10 review to see what changes if any have taken place.  
The Panel have also spoken directly with recognised experts on Members’ 
Allowances and continue to be of the view that in the absence of clear 
evidence to the contrary, the Deputy Chairmen have no “significant” additional 
responsibilities over and above those of backbench councillors and that 
“waiting in the wings” is not sufficient reason for making such a payment.  

 
3.4.2 The Panel are aware of the view that the role of Deputy Chairman is regarded 

as a means of training for a future role as a Chairman; however they do not 
regard this as sufficient criteria to qualify for the payment of an additional 
responsibility allowance. 

 
3.4.3 The Panel feel that it is important for detailed evidence of actual workloads to 

be provided and preferably matched to individual role profiles to support a 
transparent scheme in which significant responsibility can be recognised. 
 
 
 

4



3.5 Review Panel Chairmen 
 
3.5.1 The Panel are mindful that proposals are being developed to change the 

Overview & Scrutiny set up and process, which will need to be considered as 
part of their next review of members’ allowances.  As a consequence the panel 
has accepted the view that an SRA attributed to the position of a Scrutiny 
Review Panel Chairmen may well be redundant.  

 
3.6 Child care package 

 
3.6.1 The Panel were concerned to learn that councillors eligible to claim child care 

costs felt that the proposed package was disappointing.  The Panel sought to 
identify those concerns having regard also to latest local authority schemes 
and examples of best practice.  In addition the Panel has recently consulted 
the District Auditor and relevant experts in the fields of child care and 
councillors’ allowances both locally and nationally. 

 
3.6.2 The Panel have set out below each of the comments that have been put before 

them and their responses to each of them: 
 

(a)  Councillors have made it known to us that their preference would 
be for a lump-sum child care allowance which they feel would give 
them greater flexibility in their choice of child care provision.  Under 
this type of system the claimant would generally need to retain some sort 
of record to prove that the lump sum had been spent in accordance with 
the rules of the scheme.  Any audit of the spend, could only take place 
retrospectively and invalid payments under the scheme could only be 
detected after the payment had been made to a third party.   

 
For this reason and to ensure openness, transparency and 
accountability, the Panel remain of the view that an expenses-based 
scheme should be retained for the reimbursement of care costs and 
supports the view of the District Auditor in his comment - “from an 
audit perspective a receipted expenses system, where amounts are 
reclaimed after they are paid by the claimant, will generally offer a 
greater level of assurance than a scheme where a lump sum is paid in 
advance”.  However, we realise that a number of factors must be 
considered if such a scheme is to be effective and we are working to 
address these.  

 
(b)  Councillors tell us that their changing roles mean that the 

percentage of time they spend on non-approved duties has 
increased dramatically over the past few years, a fact that we were 
also aware of from the report of the Councillors’ Commission 
“Representing the Future”. 

 
We recognise that this is a real issue and that a significant amount of 
time may be spent by councillors on ward and ot
[...]
 meeting of 
the authority every six months and the Panel understand this ruling 
should not be broken for parental leave such as this.   

 
However, whilst councillors joining the authority agree to abide by these 
rules and sign their acceptance of office and Code of Conduct 
documents to this effect, we feel that councillors should provide 
appropriate support in their councillor role. 

 
3.7 Deputy Mayor’s Allowance 
 
3.7.1 The Panel are mindful that the level and payment of the Deputy Mayor’s 

allowance do not fall under their remit.  However, having previously been 
asked to review the level of allowances, which are paid in recognition of the 
duties undertaken by the Deputy Mayor, the Panel felt that the current scheme 
should take into account circumstances where those duties had to be covered 
by former mayors due to the Deputy Mayor being unable to fulfil that role for a 
period of time. 

 
3.8 Number of SRA’s 
 
3.8.1 The Panel is mindful that the council is currently paying 33 of the 36 Special 

Responsibility Allowances in the scheme and that this remains significantly 

6



above the 50% guidance set down in the regulations as an indicator of good 
practice.  The Panel’s previous recommendations had sought to address this 
and it is intended to revisit the matter in the next review. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 The Panel has consulted a number of local and national experts in Members’ 

Allowances, childcare and councillors’ benefits in order to reassess the 
recommendations put before Full Council and whether these are sound.  We 
have also contacted the District Auditor for an auditor’s perspective on certain 
allowances.  (A list of those consulted is shown in Appendix 3 to this report.) 

 
4.2 The recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel are being 

reported to the Governance Committee where all party groups are 
represented, before being submitted to Full Council on 24 March 2011. 

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
  
 Fin
[...]
HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

 MINUTES 
 
 

 
Present:  Councillors Mears (Chairman), Alford, Brown, Fallon-Khan, K Norman, Simson, 

Smith, G Theobald and Young 
 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillors Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson) and Randall 

(Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present:  Councillors Hamilton, Harmer-Strange and A Norman 
 

 

PART ONE 
 

194. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
 
194.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Strategic Director, Place concerning the 

council’s Local Transport Plan, which provides a policy framework for a capital 
investment programme in schemes and measures to maintain, manage and 
improve the city’s transport network. 

 
194.2 The Strategic Director, Place explained that a revised version of Appendix 3, the 

Local Transport Plan Strategy and Delivery Plan, had been issued to ensure that 
the Cabinet only considered the strategic vision and not any specific schemes at 
this stage. 

 
194.3 Councillor Theobald advised that details of the first year of the investment 

programme would be considered by the Cabinet on 7 April 2011, and not solely 
by himself as stated in paragraph 5.1 of the report. 

 
194.4 Councillor Mitchell stated that the Local Transport Plan under consideration was 

not complete and contained little detail about key proposals for moving the city 
forward in terms of its transport infrastructure. She noted that the Plan would not 
be considered by the Full Council on 24 March as expected and may not 
achieve final approval until July. She reported that the Transport Partnership 
were unhappy that they had not yet been given the opportunity to comment on 
the Plan and stated that it contained only enough to secure funding from the 

15



L 

 
 

CABINET  17 MARCH 2011 

Government. 
 
194.5 The Chairman stated that the current Administration had been fettered by the 

previous Administration’s decisions on transport matters and had spent four 
years implementing solutions to a number of problems, including parking and 
congestion. She explained that further detail would be considered after the Local 
Elections in May so as not to fetter the new Administration. 

 
194.6 Councillor Theobald stated that the Plan was comprehensive and detailed a 

clear strategy. The first year of investment would be considered by the new 
Council alongside the Plan after the elections, and years two and three would 
follow later in 2011; the Plan was intentionally flexible to enable implementation 
as per the will on the new Council. Councillor Theobald reported that the Cabinet 
would receive a presentation at its next meeting on the new transport model 
purchased by the council, which would make it possible to see the effect of 
transport schemes on other parts of the city prior to implementation. 

 
Councillor Theobald noted that the council had the award for Car Park of the 
Year for the Lanes Car Park and stated that the Administration had achieved a 
lot in the last four years. He added that on voting to retain the Grand 
Avenue/The Drive cycle lane at Budget Council, it was a shame that opposition 
Members had not chosen to put the £1.1m saved back into the transport budget.   

 
194.7 Councillor Mitchell stated that the amendment to the budget had not resulted in 

any money being taken out of the transport budget. 
 
194.8 Councillor Randall advised that he supported the decision to wait until after the 

elections to seek approval of the Local Transport Plan. He stated that the 
strategy included few proposals to tackle poor air quality and congestion, and 
raised questions about the integration of different transport systems. 

 
194.9 In response to questions from Councillor Randall, Councillor Theobald advised 

that work on transport integration and ‘park and ride’ proposals were ongoing. 
 
194.10 The Chairman reported that the new transport model was impressive and long 

overdue for the city. She explained that developers would pay to use the 
transport model, allowing the council to recoup money spent on it and also get 
the information needed to see the effect of developments on the city as a whole. 

 
194.11 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out 

in the report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the results of the public consultation be noted. 
 
(2) That the draft of the Local Transport Plan, attached in Appendix 3, be 

endorsed for approval at Full Council. 
 

 
 

 

16



CABINET  Agenda Item 194 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Local Transport Plan  

Date of Meeting: 17 March 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Place  

Contact Officer: Name:  Andrew Renaut Tel: 29-2477 

 E-mail: andrew.renaut@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: CAB20205 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 Local highway authorities have a statutory requirement to produce a Local 

Transport Plan [LTP] as part of the process to secure government grant funding. 
The current LTP expires at the end of March 2011 and a third LTP [LTP3] for 
Brighton & Hove will need to be in place by the beginning of April 2011.  The LTP 
provides a policy framework for a capital investment programme in schemes and 
measures to maintain, manage and improve the city’s transport network.  This 
report outlines the results of public consultation and seeks endorsement of the 
draft plan, prior to approval at Full Council.  

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the results of the public consultation; 
 
2.2 That Cabinet endorses, for approval at Full Council, the draft of the Local Transport 

Plan attached in Appendix 3.   
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Consistent with government guidance to “prepare a Plan which best meets the 

area’s needs”, the LTP3 sets out a 15-year strategy to 2026 and a Delivery Plan for 
investment covering the period from 2011-14.   

[...]


1.7.6. New legislation means that council-led overview and scrutiny has a growing 
significance locally and nationally. A wide range of organisations and agencies 
are involved in order to drive forward shared priorities for the benefit of the 
whole city. Overview and Scrutiny committees are an important mechanism for 
ward councillors and are a focus for stakeholder and community involvement.  
They perform a key part of the council's decision making process.  A 
commission and five committees aim to add value to the council services by 
monitoring performance, and developing and reviewing policy, and therefore 
help to oversee the council’s strategic direction.  The council’s Environment 
and Community Safety O&SC has also assisted in the development of LTP3 
through two workshops. 

Public Consultation 
1.7.7. The development of LTP3 has been further informed by seeking the views of 

the city’s communities and residents.  This has been undertaken in a number 
of ways, including: 

 ! An article in City News 

 ! Information and a survey on the council’s website 

 ! A questionnaire sent to 6,000 randomly selected households 

 ! Information provided to over 800 organisations and individuals 

 ! Information provided to the city’s Local Action Teams 

 ! Presentations to stakeholders and interested communities  
 

1.7.8. The primary form of consultation involved the household and website 
questionnaire during November and December 2010.  Just under 1320 
responses were received, in addition to some additional correspondence and 

Item 194 Appendix 3 (Part A)

45



DDDrrraaafffttt LLLooocccaaalll TTTrrraaannnssspppooorrrttt PPPlllaaannn 333
TTTRRRAAANNNSSSPPPOOORRRTTT SSSTTTRRRAAATTTEEEGGGYYY::: PPPAAARRRTTT AAA 

PPPaaagggeee 999 ooofff 999333
 

comments from local organisations and community groups.  These included 
the Brighton & Hove Local Access Forum, Bricycles, the South Downs 
Society, Natural England, the Highways Agency and the Theatres Trust. 

 


Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

4.30pm 26 MAY 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present:  Councillors Meadows (Chair), Wells (Deputy Chair), Barnett, Bowden, 
Buckley, Carden, Cobb, Davey, Deane, Farrow, Fitch, Follett, Gilbey, 
Hamilton, Hawtree, Hyde, Janio, Jarrett, Jones, Kennedy, J Kitcat, Lepper, 
Littman, MacCafferty, Marsh, Mears, Mitchell, Morgan, A Norman, K Norman, 
Oxley, Peltzer Dunn, Pissaridou, Powell, Randall, Robins, Rufus, Shanks, 
Smith, Summers, Sykes, C Theobald, G Theobald, Turton, Wakefield, Wealls 
and West. 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1.1 The Mayor drew the Council’s attention to Item No.3, Review of Members Allowances, 

on the agenda and stated that all councillors held a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the item.  However, it was not practical to prevent them from voting on the matter and 
therefore all councillors had a general dispensation, in order to be able to consider and 
vote on the matter.  She therefore sought agreement, which was given, to take the 
declaration of personal interests from all councillors as having been declared. 

 
1.2 There were no other declarations of interest in matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
2. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS. 
 
2.1 The Mayor called for a minutes silence as a mark of respect for John Hutchinson who 

died the previous week and had been a former Honorary Alderman and Brighton 
Borough Councillor, representing Patcham Ward from 1979 to 1997. 

 
2.2 The Mayor then reminded council that she expected all Members to adhere to Standing 

Orders and therefore expected them to use them accordingly when moving a motion or 
seeking a point of order. 

 
3. REVIEW OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 
 
3.1 Councillor Littman introduced the report and stated that the Independent Remuneration 

Panel had recommended to the Governance Committee that the current Members’ 
Allowances Scheme should be retained for 2011/12.  He noted that the Panel intended 



 

2 
 

COUNCIL 26 MAY 2011 

to undertake a further review once the decision-making structure was clear and stated 
that he wished to thank the Panel for their work to date. 

 
3.2 The Mayor congratulated Councillor Littman on his maiden speech. 
 
3.3 Councillor Randall stated that the Green Group fully supported the recommendations 

but wished to highlight three areas that it was hoped the Panel could take into account 
as part of their next review and with a view to reporting back to the council in the 
autumn.  The three areas being: 

 
(i) the SRA’s paid to deputy chairs of regulatory committees, i.e. Planning and 

Licensing which it was felt should attribute an SRA;  
(ii) an urgent review of child care provision; and 
(iii) support for carers. 

 
 He stated that the last two points were important as they affected current Members and 

a package needed to be identified which could form the basis for the future and thereby 
help to attract people into becoming councillors.  He also wished t thank the Panel for 
their work and the officers involved, especially Angela Woodall, who supported the 
Panel and had brought the previous report to the council. 

 
3.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn stated that he believed the Panel did a very good job in 

reviewing the allowances and bringing forward recommendations.  However, he was 
disappointed that the Panel did not support the payment of SRA’s to deputy chairs, who 
he believed did undertake an important role and additional responsibilities which 
supported the payment of an SRA.  He hoped that the panel would reconsider its 
recommendations in this respect. 

 
3.5 Councillor Mitchell stated that the Labour Group supported the recommendations and 

looked forward to playing a full part in a further review. 
 
3.6 Councillor Oxley welcomed Councillor Littman to the role of Chair of the Governance 

Committee and stated that as the outgoing Chairman he had been very well supported 
by officers.  He believed it was important to look to the future and with a number of new 
Members to the council and to endeavour to develop an allowances scheme that could 
meet future needs.  In regard to the role of deputy chairs, he felt that they provided an 
important role; they had to be able to take over at a meeting and ensure they were fully 
aware of various issues.  He also felt that further consideration needed to be given to 
the formula proposed for setting the Leader’s allowance; with the number of members in 
the group being taken into account it did not reflect the role of the Leader which 
remained constant whether there was a minority or majority administration. 

 
3.7 The Mayor noted that there were no other speakers and that Councillor Littman did not 

wish to reply and therefore put the recommendations to the vote which were carried. 
 
3.8 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That in view of the current economic climate the current Members’ Allowances 
Scheme be retained and adopted for the 2011/12 municipal year with effect from the 
20th May 2011; and  



 

3 
 

COUNCIL 26 MAY 2011 

 
(2)  That the Panel’s report be noted and a subsequent report be brought before the 

Council later in 2011/12 when the outcome of the Localism Bill would be known and 
a further review had been undertaken. 

 
4. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
 
4.1 Councillor Davey introduced the report and stated that he welcomed the opportunity to 

speak as the Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm and to support the Local 
Transport Plan, which was a key strategic document.  He wished to acknowledge the 
work to date in bringing the plan forward and hoped that the bids to the Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund would prove to be successful.  However, he also wanted to 
ensure that there was an opportunity to debate fully the aspects of the plan and to 
enable a city-wide consultation and input into developing it for the benefit of the whole 
city. 

 
4.2 Councillor Mitchell stated that the Labour Group supported the broad principles of the 

document but wanted to see an early and more detailed action plan for implementation.  
She felt that there had been a 4-year transport policy vacuum which needed to be 
addressed so that the public had a clear understanding of what was to be delivered and 
by when.  She noted that the Green Group had not sought to amend the plan and would 
wait to see how matters were taken forward. 

 
4.3 Councillor G Theobald welcomed the Cabinet Member’s support for the plan which had 

been developed by the previous administration and questioned why at budget setting 
the Green Group had supported the removal of £1.1m funding from the plan for other 
projects.  He stated that he would be watching carefully to see how the funding from 
Government would be spent on supporting transport projects across the city. 

 
4.4 Councillor Davey noted the comments and stated that in reality there were aspects of 

the plan that everyone could support and others that there would be disagreements on.  
He hoped that as part of the transport policy review it would lead to an integrated plan 
for the future. 

 
4.5 The Mayor then put the recommendations to the vote which were carried. 
 
4.6 RESOLVED: That the draft of the Local Transport Plan as detailed in appendix 3 to the 

report be approved. 
 
5. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
5.1 The Mayor then closed the meeting. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.05pm 

 
 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

COUNCIL 26 MAY 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 
 

 


